
 

 
 

Live Well South Tees Board 
 

Please note that this meeting will be held in The Mandela Room, Middlesbrough 
Town Hall  

 
at 3.00 pm on  

Thursday 23rd March, 2023 
 

 Agenda Item Time 

1.   Welcome and introductions  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan, Leader of Redcar and Cleveland Council 
Cllr David Coupe, Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health, Public Protection and Digital Inclusion – Middlesbrough 
Council  
 

 
 

3pm  

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan, Leader Redcar and Cleveland Council 
Cllr David Coupe, Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health, Public Protection and Digital Inclusion – Middlesbrough 
Council 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan, Leader Redcar and Cleveland Council 
Cllr David Coupe, Executive Member fo Adult Social Care, Public 
Health, Public Protection and Digital Inclusion – Middlesbrough 
Council  
 

 

4.   Minutes- Live Well South Tees Board - 10 January 2023 (Pages 3 - 
10) 
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan, Leader Redcar and Cleveland Council 
Cllr David Coupe, Executive Member of Adult Social Care, Public 
Health, Public Protection and Digital Inclusion – Middlesbrough 
Council  
 
 

 

Page 1



 

 

5.   Focus Item for Update 
Whole System Approach to Prevention and Inequalities - 
Presentation  
 
Mark Adams, Director of Public Health for South Tees  
 

 
3.15pm 

6.   Items for Consideration and Discussion 
 
Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) Annual Report 2021-
22 and Strategic Plan 2022-25  
 
Darren Best, TSAB Independent Chair  
 
TSAB Strategic Plan 2022-25 - https://www.tsab.org.uk/wp-   
content/uploads/2022/07/Strategic-Business-Plan-2022-25-final-
formatted.pdf 

 
TSAB Annual Report 2021-22 - https://www.tsab.org.uk/the-
board/annual-reports/ 
 

 
 
 
 

4.15pm 

7.   Items for Information 
 
Health and Wellbeing Executive Assurance Report (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
Dr Ali Tahmassebi, Chair South Tees Health and Wellbeing 
Executive  
 

 
4.45pm 

Date and time of next meeting 
TBC 

 

 
 

Page 2

https://www.tsab.org.uk/wp-%20%20%20content/uploads/2022/07/Strategic-Business-Plan-2022-25-final-formatted.pdf
https://www.tsab.org.uk/wp-%20%20%20content/uploads/2022/07/Strategic-Business-Plan-2022-25-final-formatted.pdf
https://www.tsab.org.uk/wp-%20%20%20content/uploads/2022/07/Strategic-Business-Plan-2022-25-final-formatted.pdf
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.tsab.org.uk%2Fthe-board%2Fannual-reports%2F&data=05%7C01%7Canna.jackson1%40nhs.net%7Cc127a00fdb744674471508db2473b33b%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C1%7C638143851567574807%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5%2B%2B0rNcZCIjdABT5SM3sU6Sp2YKgJq%2B%2BqENpf8prbOs%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.tsab.org.uk%2Fthe-board%2Fannual-reports%2F&data=05%7C01%7Canna.jackson1%40nhs.net%7Cc127a00fdb744674471508db2473b33b%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C1%7C638143851567574807%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5%2B%2B0rNcZCIjdABT5SM3sU6Sp2YKgJq%2B%2BqENpf8prbOs%3D&reserved=0


Live Well South Tees Board Tuesday 10 January 2023 

1 
 

LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board was held on Tuesday 10 January 2023. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  , D Coupe (Co-Chair), M Adams, K Boulton, D Gardner, M Ovens, 
P Rice, E Scollay, L Westbury, C Blair, A Barnes, L Bosomworth, B Cooper, 
M Davis, K Warnock, A Hellaoui , C Joynes, S Mayo and R Harrison 

  

   

OFFICERS: J McNally and Rebecca Scott 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

M Lanigan, D Gallagher, T Parkinson, J Sampson, C Smith, J Walker, M Graham, 
S Rawson and P Bond 

 
22/15 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 Councillor Coupe welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board. 

 
22/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
22/17 MINUTES- LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD -  26 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Live Well South Tees Board meeting held on 26 September 2022 were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

22/18 WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH TO ADULT MENTAL HEALTH IN SOUTH TEES - 
PRESENTATION 
 

 The Board received a presentation on the Whole System Approach to Adult Mental Health in 
South Tees. 
 
The presentation provided information on the following services that are delivering Adult 
Mental Health Services across South Tees. 
 

 Changing Futures 

 Impact 

 Primary Care Practitioners/ARRS 

 Community Mental Health Framework 

 Voluntary and Community Services  
 
South Tees Changing Futures (STCF) 
 

 The STCF programme has mental health and substance misuse as the two, main 
underpinning factors of issues relating to ‘multiple vulnerabilities’ 

 Majority of people in STCF scope but with primary issue of Drug/Alcohol, criminal 
justice-related or acute housing issue are significantly affected by mental health and 
alcohol/drugs 

 The Board contains director-level representation from both TEWV and South Tess 
Public Health 

 Collaboration from the bid stage and throughout at every level 

 Greater understanding of common issues – personal, geographical, societal 

 Lived Experience Network developed and invaluable 

 Developing system improvements as a result 

 Operational level includes frontline support and advocacy, harm reduction and plans 
to get keyworkers addressing unmet needs  

 
Impact on Teesside  
 

 Previous Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) provision provided by 5 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Tuesday 10th January, 2023  

separate organisations 

 Impact launched 1st April 2020 

 1 service covering North and South Tees 

 Partnership – Alliance Psychological Services and Middlesbrough and Stockton Mind  
 
2022-23 Challenges 
 

 National trend for increas
[...]
ervices – we’re already in the community working alongside people  

 Keys to success – developing relationships and clearer, deeper understanding; 
strengths-based approach; transparency in decision making; local ownership  

 System challenges still to overcome – culture; capacity; capability; resistance to 
change, inequity.  

 
Social Prescribing Link Workers in GP Practices  
 

 In Middlesbrough, provided by Middlesbrough and Stockton Mind  

 Grown from 7 staff on 1 April 2020 to 23 staff across 3 PCNs  

 Supporting non-medical needs in primary care – responding to referrals for 1:1 
support; delivering early intervention to targeted groups as part of population health 
management  

 Working with more than 3,000 people per year - majority of people have emotional or 
mental health difficulties alongside physical health and life issues  

 System challenges -   
 

Page 7



Tuesday 10th January, 2023  

 Signposting and referring to wider VCS is crucial part of effectiveness- 
where’s the support for these activities/organisations? 

 We now have so many different ‘navigation’ services – why? How well are 
these working together? 

 
ORDERED: The Live Well South Tees Board noted the work that was being delivered and 
thanked the presenters for the sharing the information  
 

22/19 SOUTH TEES SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Chair of the South Tees Safeguarding Children’s Partnership (STSCP) presented the 
Annual Report to the Live Well South Tees Board.  The report had previously been circulated 
to the Board for information.   
 
The report summarised and reflected on the work of the partnership between 1 April 21-31 
March 2022.  The report covered the second full financial year of operation by the STSCP, 
which succeeded the Middlesbrough Local Safeguarding Children board and the Redcar & 
Cleveland Safeguarding Children Board (LSCBs) from September 2019. 
 
The Chair of the South Tees Safeguarding Partnership highlighted the following in the report 
to the Board: 
 

 The Partnership is a statutory body, led by an Executive. The Executive is made up of 
representatives from Redcar & Cleveland Council, Middlesbrough Council, North 
East, North Cumbria Integrated Care Board formerly Tees Valley Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Cleveland Police 
 

 The STSCP carries coordination and accountability responsibilities which were 
previously covered by both the LSCB’s. The STSCP is the accountable and report-
receiving and approving body for work under all 4 Priorities of the STSCP. 

 

 The 4 priorities of the STSCP are: 
 

 VEMT (vulnerable, Exploited, Missing, Trafficked 

 Neglect 

 Empowering young people 

 Working together 
 

 Learning and development was key to the work of the STSCP.  Training themes have 
included neglect, non-accidental injury to non-mobile babies and hidden relationships 

 
ORDERED: That the Live Well South Tees Board note the report ve excellent 
partnership working across all areas 
 

22/20 COST OF LIVING CRISIS - HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD RESPONSE - 
PRESENTATION 
 

 Rebecca Scott, Advanced Public Health Practitioner provided an update to the Board on the 
work being carried out in response to the Cost of Living Crisis. 
 
The Board heard that both Local Authorities had been working with partners to coordinate a 
planned approach to advise on where people can access support for food, warmth, money, 
health and transport throughout the crisis. 
 
Following a discussion at the Live Well South Tees Executive a workstream was established 
led by Public Health South Tees to focus on how to get targeted messages to those most at 
risk. 
 
To support the response, it was agreed we would like to ensure that staff/organisations 
working directly with the identified at risks groups have information on where people can 
access support.   
 
To achieve this a series of briefing sessions in partnership with our Local Authority leads for 

Page 8



Tuesday 10th January, 2023  

financial support were arranged throughout December 2022 via the South Tees Wellbeing 
Network. 
 
The Board were advised that 235 delegates attended the two sessions in December from a 
wide range of organisations including LA’s, NHS Trusts, GP practices, VCS and Education. 
 
The sessions covered the following information; 
 

 Background 

 At Risk Groups 

 Government Support offer 

 Local support offer for South Tees 

 Making Every Contact Count 

 South Tees Wellbeing Network 

 Q&A 

 Sessions were well received and follow up materials had been distributed to 
attendees 

 The sessions will be running again at the end of January through February  

 Public Health South Tees have also been providing information and training to 
ensure that the council and wider partners adopt a MECC (Making Every Contact 
Count) approach as part of the normal interactions with residents.  
 

Public Health South Tees had also been providing information and training to ensure that the 
council and wider partners adopt a MECC (Making Every Contact Count) approach as part of 
the normal interactions with residents.  
 
Public Health South Tees had also been working with key partners to implement several 
actions including: 
  

 Taking the lead on developing the warm welcome, warm spaces brand across 
South Tees from accessible community venues 

 Developing a “heat map” for warm welcome, warm spaces 

 Engaging with marketing to ensure a joined approach to promotion of warm 
welcome/warm spaces 

 Developed the process and venue check lists  

 Developed venue packs and posters for the project 

 Developed monitoring processes to engage with service providers and venues to 
oversee engagement 

 Hosting a monthly collaboration call for all service providers and venues of warm 
welcome, warm spaces 

 
In partnership with the Financial Inclusion Group, Public Health South Tees have been leading 
forward some insights into poverty which consider the following aims: 

 
[...]
e the themes into their approach  

 
ORDERED: The Board noted the progress of the work being carried out in relation to 
the Cost of Living Crisis 
 

22/21 HEALTH AND WELLBEING EXECUTIVE ASSURANCE REPORT 
 

 The South Tees Integrated Programme Manager presented a report and provided assurance 
that the Health and Wellbeing Board was fulfilling its statutory obligations. 
 
The Board were advised that the 2022/23 Better Care Fund plans for Middlesbrough and 
Redcar & Cleveland were submitted on 26th September. 
 
The 2 main outcomes of all BCF funded schemes should be to 'enable people to stay well, 
safe and independent at home for longer' and to 'provide the right care in the right place at the 
right time'.  It was advised that a review of our BCF schemes was being carried out to be 
assured that they contribute to these aims and to determine on-going funding for 2023/24. 
 
The Board heard that the Government has announced additional funding this winter to support 
with discharges from hospital to the most appropriate location for their ongoing care.  
 
Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland had been allocated over £2.4m through the 
Adult Social Care Discharge Fund. The funding must be used for new or additional 
initiatives to support with discharges. It is non-recurrent and should be spent by 31st 
March 2023. 
 
Working together with system partners, and with governance arrangements in place for the 
Better Care Fund, plans had been completed to spend this additional funding. 
 
The Board was advised that following feedback from all partners on the Integrated Care 
Strategy the strategy was shared at the formal North East Cumbria Integrated Care 
Partnership meeting on 15 December 2022 and this version of the Strategy was approved for 
publication. 
 

 
 

 

Page 10



 

                           South Tees Health and Wellbeing Executive Assurance Report 

To: Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board  Date: 15th March 2023 

From: Dr Ali Tahmassebi  
Chair, South Tees Health and Wellbeing 
Executive 
 

Agenda: Item 5 

Purpose of the 
Item 

To provide Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board with assurance that 
the Board is fulfilling its statutory obligations, and a summary of progress in 
implementing the Board’s Vision and Priorities. 

 

Summary of 
Recommendations 

That Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 Are assured that the Board is fulfilling its statutory obligations 

 Note the progress made in implementing the Board’s Vision and Priorities 

  

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. To provide Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) with updates on 
progress with the delivery of the Board’s Vision and Priorities and assurance that the Board 
is fulfilling its statutory obligations.  

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 To support the Board in the delivery of its priorities a South Tees Health and Wellbeing 
Executive has been established.  The South Tees Health and Wellbeing Executive 
oversees and ensures the progress and implementation of the Board’s work programme 
and creates opportunities for the single Health and Wellbeing Board to focus on the 
priorities. 

3 PROGRESSING STATUTORY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FUNCTIONS 

3.1 

 

The next section of this report sets out details of progress the Health and Wellbeing 
Executive has made against the Board’s statutory functions. 

3.2.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Better Care Fund (BCF) Update 

The 2022/23 Better Care Fund plans for Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland were 
submitted on 26th September and formally assured in January 2023. 
 
The 2 main outcomes of all BCF funded schemes should be to 'enable people to stay well, 
safe and independent at home for longer' and to 'provide the right care in the right place 
at the right time'.   We have reviewed all our BCF schemes to be assured that they 
contribute to these aims and to determine on-going funding for 2023/24. 
 
The BCF Policy Framework and Planning Guidance for 2023/24 has not been released yet 
– it is due to be published this month.  We are therefore continuing with plans and 
spending allocations assuming the guidance and conditions remain the same as this year. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

The BCF plans for 2023/24 will come to the Live Well South Tees Board for endorsement 
when they are finalised. 
   

3.2.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adult Social Care Discharge Fund 2022/23 

 
The Government has announced additional funding this winter to support with 
discharges from hospital to the most appropriate location for their ongoing care.    
Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland were allocated over £2.4m through this Adult 
Social Care Discharge Fund.  The funding must be used for new or additional initiatives to 
support with discharges.  It is non-recurrent and should be spent by 31st March 2023. 
 
Working together with system partners, and under governance arrangements in place 
for the Better Care Fund, we completed our plans for spending this additional money in 
December and have been submitting fortnightly returns showing activity and spend 
against the funds. 
 
An evaluation of the schemes is underway to determine which have been successful and 
could potentially continue into 2023/24, conditional on funding being available.   The 
Government has confirmed that Additional Discharge Funding will be available in 
2023/24 but have yet to issue guidance around the use of this.   
 
Plans for spending the Additional Discharge Funding will come to the Board for 
endorsement when they are finalised. 
 

4 PROGRESS AGAINST SOUTH TEES HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PRIORITIES 

4.1 Set out below is a summary of the progress the Executive has made towards achieving the 
Board's priorities since the last Board meeting and of important matters arising. 

4.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ofsted / CQC Area SEND Inspections 

The new framework: what’s different? 
 

• First, these will be a cycle of inspections. The standard cycle will still be one area 
SEND inspection every five years – but if local area performance is inconsistent or 
worse, then there will also be monitoring inspections that will happen sooner. 
These inspections will be interspersed with engagement meetings “to keep a 
spotlight on SEND provision.” 
 

• Second, the purpose of inspection will change slightly. The new inspections will be 
broader in scope, to check “the effectiveness of the local area partnership’s 
arrangements for children and young people with SEND [and] where appropriate, 
recommend what the local area partnership should do to improve the 
arrangements.” 

 

• Third, the first set of inspections focused mostly on education and health aspects 
of SEND services. The new framework will also look at the social care side of SEND, 
bringing Ofsted’s social care inspectors onto inspection teams for the first time 

Page 12



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
• Fourth, the new area SEND inspections will look at aspects of alternative 

provision (AP) for the first time, as well as SEND services. 
 

• Fifth — and probably most significantly — Ofsted and CQC have repeatedly stated 
that with the new area SEND inspections, they want to focus more on how well 
services work “to improve the experiences and outcomes of children and young 
people with SEND. 

 
How will it work? 
 

 All areas will have a full inspection within 5 years 

 Local areas will get 10 days' notice – calls on a Monday to DCS & CEO of the ICB 

 3 surveys – (1) Children/young people (2) parents & carers (3) practitioners 

 6 children will be tracked in detail – 1 in AP, 2 on SEN support and 4 to cover the 
category of needs in EHCP’s 

 Sampling meetings/visits to schools, health services, social care, early help etc. 

 On-site evidence gathering (“sampling visits”) to review the impact of the local 
area partnership’s arrangements on a la
[...]
 outcomes of children and young people with SEND, 
which the local area partnership must address urgently. A monitoring inspection 
will be carried out within approximately 18 months. The next full area SEND 
inspection will take place within approximately 3 years. 

 

Integrated Care Board (ICB) Update 

Tees Valley Plan 
 
Tees Valley partners worked together over the last 12 months to identify 

• Common themes in our plans and responses 
• Priority areas requiring focused attention 
• Tees-wide ICB work-programme 

 
Priority areas map to the themes within each of our Health and Wellbeing Strategies 
across the Tees Valley.   
 
A workshop was held, and proposal developed to produce a single Tees Valley Plan that is 
built up from the joint work we are undertaking within and across our 5 places in response 
to various asks and local need.   This draft plan is being finalised and will be shared for 
consideration in the coming weeks. 
 
The collective priorities and pillars are shown below: 
 

 

Page 14



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Place Based Committee: 
 
Discussions are taking place with partners to develop the establishment of a South Tees 
Place Based Committee. Whilst this will be a Committee of the ICB it will also provide an 
opportunity to support progression of the Place Based Plan and therefore contribute to 
the delivery of the HWB Strategy for South Tees. Officers are considering any 
opportunities to streamline the number of officer meetings that are currently taking place. 
 
 

South Tees Autism Partnership 

Mark Davis, Chief Executive of Middlesbrough Voluntary Development Agency, briefed 
Executive members on the development of and priorities for the South Tees Autism 
Partnership. 

The partnership is comprised of members who have autism as part of their role and/or are 
committed to making a difference to autistic people and their families.   The partnership's 
priorities are to: 

• Continue to work together to support improved outcomes for autistic people and 
their families, focussing on additionality and connecting to plans and work already 
in place across the system 

• Focus on data to better understand the existing system and tell the story 
• Progress work around more inclusive communities with a focus on people's voices 

and influence. 
 

Executive member welcomed the formation of the partnership and the potential benefits 
for the neuro diverse community.  It was agreed to receive a more detailed update with 
discussion at a future Executive meeting. 

5 RECOMMENDATIONS  

5.1 That Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 Are assured that the Board is fulfilling its statutory obligations 

 Note the progress made in implementing the Board’s Vision and Priorities  
 

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

6.1 No background papers other than published works were used in writing this report. 
 

 

 

Contact Officer  
Kathryn Warnock – South Tees Integration Programme Manager  

0782505430 
kathryn.warnock@nhs.net 

 

Page 15

mailto:kathryn.warnock@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes- Live Well South Tees Board - 10 January 2023
	7 Health and Wellbeing Executive Assurance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Live Well South Tees Board 23 March 2023 
 

 
 

LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board was held on Thursday 23 March 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

D Coupe (Co-Chair), M Adams, D Gallagher, D Gardner, S Kay, M Ovens, 
E Scollay, A Tahmassebi, B Cooper, M Davis, K Warnock and R Harrison 
 

  

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 D Best 

 
OFFICERS:  J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors M Lanigan, K Boulton, T Parkinson, P Rice, J Walker, A Barnes and 
M Graham 

 
22/22 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 Councillor Coupe welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board. 

 
22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
22/24 MINUTES- LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD - 10 JANUARY 2023 

 
 The minutes of the Live Well South Tees Board meeting held on 10 January 2023 were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

22/25 WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH TO PREVENTION AND INEQUALITIES - PRESENTATION 
 

 The Director of Public Health for South Tees delivered a presentation to the Live Well South 
Tees Board on a Whole System Approach to Prevention and Inequalities. 
 
The Director of Public Health provided context to the Board on the levels of deprivation and 
inequalities in both Middlesbrough and Redcar and Cleveland. 
 

 Middlesbrough is ranked number 3 out of all English Unitary Authorities (out of 59) in 
the Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) and number 5 out of all 317 authorities in 
England 

 In Middlesbrough 48.840 per cent of lower super output areas are among the 10 per 
cent most deprived 

 Middlesbrough has the highest percentage of children living in poverty at 40% and 
Redcar is also in the top 10 

 Life expectancy gap between the most and least deprived quintiles for Middlesbrough 
gap for males is 11.3 years and females 8.8 years. Redcar for males 12.1 years and 
females 7.4 years 

 
Social Detriments 
 

 Insecure employment 

 Economically inactive 

 Appropriate housing 

 Homelessness 

 Public spaces and green areas  

 Life expectancy 

 Deaths of despair 
 
ICB Approach 
 
The Core20Plus5 approach is designed to support Integrated Care Systems to drive targeted 



23 March 2023 

 

action in healthcare inequalities improvement. 
 
The key clinical areas of inequalities in adults: 
 

 Maternity 

 Severe mental illness 

 Chronic respiratory disease 

 Early cancer diagnosis 

 Hypertension case finding 
 
The key clinical areas of inequalities in children: 
 

 Asthma 

 Diabetes 

 Epilepsy 

 Oral health 

 Mental health 
 
Prevention 
 
Primary Prevention, population level universal action 
 

 Aim: reduce the incidence of diseases and risk factors 

 Can also include targeting high risk groups  

 Largely a political choice (legislation, vaccination programmes 
 
Secondary Prevention, systematic early detection 
 

 Aim: shorten duration and severity of disease 

 Systematically detecting the early stages of disease and intervening early 

 Screening for early diagnosis (cancer screening, primary care case finding, Healthy 
heart checks reducing cholesterol, reducing high blood pressure) 

 
Tertiary Prevention, mitigating the long-term impact of disease and supporting 
 

 Aim: restore functioning within limits of disease 

 Supporting self-management 

 Rehabilitation and reablement  
 
Information was provided to the Board regarding the effects of: 
 

 Smoking 

 Alcohol 

 Obesity  

 Screening 
 
Recommendations 
 
The following recommendations are from “Health and Wealth – Closing the Gap in the North 
East” Report of the North East Commission for Health and Social Care Integration 
 

 Establish an ambition to radically increase preventative spending across the health 
and care system and wider determinants of health and wellbeing 

 Partners across South Tees should integrate preventative action and action to tackle 
inequalities in all decisions. 

 Increased preventive spend should be assigned to a dedicated Preventive Investment 
Fund managed on a cross-system basis and bringing together contributions from all 
partners who stand to benefit from the expected savings, including central 
government. 

 
Proposal: South Tees Prevention Board  
 



23 March 2023 

 

 Sub-committee of the statutory Health and Wellbeing Board – connecting work in the 
ground with policy – making recommendations to the HWB 

 Provide a link between the Health and Wellbeing Board and partner organisations 
with roles in the delivery of ill health prevention plans and support the broadening of 
the scope of the PH IHP programme. 

 Provide a setting for the exchange of information, scrutiny of plans and analysis of 
data with all partners with a role in the delivery of ill health prevention across South 
Tees, ensuring that they are acting jointly and effectively to improve the population’s 
health 

 
Objectives 
 

 Provide assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board that plans are in place to 
improve the population’s health addressing some of the main challenges experienced 
locally 

 Provide assurance on the Care Act Prevention Duty of Councils 

 Provide governance and accountability framework for those with an ill health 
prevention remit – a mechanism to discharge prevention duties across the system 

 Regularly review; progress against milestones, issues, risks, actions, data and 
learning through ill health prevention programme updates 

 
The Live Well South Tees Board were asked to agree to the following recommendations: 
 

 Establish a Prevention Board as a sub-committee of the Live Well South Tees Board 

 Approve sign up to the Healthy Weight Declaration as a tool to gain leadership 
support and promote the Local Authority’s commitment to addressing obesity. 

  
ORDERED:  The Live Well South Tees Board agreed to the proposed recommendations  
 

22/26 TEESWIDE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (TSAB) ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 AND 
STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-25 
 

 The Independent Chair of the Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) presented the 
Annual Report to the Live Well South Tees Board. 
 
The TSAB is a statutory body responsible for protecting adults’ rights to live independent lives, 
free from abuse and neglect.  The Board works collaboratively with partners to set the 
strategic direction for adult safeguarding in Tees and seeks assurance from partners that they 
have the appropriate and robust safeguarding arrangements in place. 
 
The Independent Chair explained that the TSAB is unique as it is the only Board in the 
Country where the four local authorities have come together to establish a single board.  
 
The TSAB is a partnership with 6 statutory partners: 
 

 Cleveland Police 

 Hartlepool Borough Council 

 Middlesbrough Council 

 Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council 

 Stockton on Tees Borough Council 

 Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The Board also has 21 non statutory partners examples include: 

 Beyond Housing 

 Care Quality Commission  

 Cleveland Fire Brigade 

 South Tees Safeguarding Children Partnership 
 
The TSAB must produce an Annual Report in line with the requirements of the Care Act 2014.  
The report must be shared with various Boards and partners including the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Chief Constable and Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
The report sets out what the Board and its member agencies have done to carry out and 



23 March 2023 

 

deliver the objectives of the Strategic Plan.  The report outlines how the Board is monitoring 
policies and how it intends to further deliver its plans for the future.  A key feature of the report 
is the focus on community engagement and consultation. 
 
The Board were advised that the TSAB had 5 performance indicators which had all been met: 
 

 Percentage of Section 42 enquiries that involved an adult with a previous enquiry in a 
12-month rolling period  

 Percentage of concerns leading to a Section 42 Enquiry in 2021/22 

 Percentage of those who were asked their desired outcome in 2021/22 

 Percentage of those who were satisfied with their outcome in 2021/22 

 Percentage of those where risk has been reduced or removed in 2021/22 
 

It was advised that the percentage of concerns leading to a Section 42 enquiry would not be a 
performance indicator going forward but would be continued to be monitored. 
 
The Board were advised of the following challenges for TSAB: 
 

 Breadth of adult safeguarding has increased 

 Exploitation, transitions and homelessness, discharge and complexity has increased 

 Increased volume and complexity 

 Understanding the voice of the service user and carer 

 Staff training and resources  

 Closer working relationships with other partnerships 

 Lack of definition and guidance on exploitation 

 Criminal justice system 

 Data 

 Psychological abuse and self-neglect rising  
 
ORDERED: The Board thanked the Independent Chair for his update and noted the work 
being carried out by the TSAB 
 

22/27 HEALTH AND WELLBEING EXECUTIVE ASSURANCE REPORT 
 

 The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Executive presented a report and provided assurance 
that the Live Well South Tees Board was fulfilling its statutory responsibilities. 
 
The Board were advised that the Government had announced additional funding this winter to 
support with discharges from hospital to the most appropriate location from their ongoing care.  
Middlesbrough and Redcar and Cleveland were allocated over £2.4m through the Adult Social 
Care Discharge Fund the funding was non-recurrent and had to be spent by 31 March 2023.  
The Board heard that by working with system partners, and under governance arrangements 
in place for the Better Care Fund, plans for spending this additional money were completed in 
December and had fortnightly returns showing activity and spend against the funds had been 
submitted. 
 
It was advised that an evaluation of the schemes was underway to determine which had been 
successful and could potentially continue into 2023/24, conditional on funding being available.  
The Government had confirmed that Additional Discharge Funding would be available in 
2023/24 but had yet to issue guidance around the use of this. 
 
Plans for spending the Additional Discharge Funding would be presented to the Board for 
endorsement when finalised. 
 
The Board were advised that the Ofsted SEND inspection framework had changed.  The new 
framework would look at the social care side of SEND, bringing Ofsted’s social care 
inspectors onto inspection teams for the first time. 
 
The Board were informed that a workshop had been held to develop a single Tees Valley 
Plan.  The draft plan is being finalised and will be presented at a future meeting of the Live 
Well South Tees Board for consideration. 
 
Discussions were taking place with partners to develop the establishment of a South Tees 



23 March 2023 

 

Place Based Committee.  Whilst this is a Committee of the ICB it will provide an opportunity to 
support progression of the Place Based Plan and therefore contribute to the delivery of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for South Tees. 
 
ORDERED: The Live Well Board noted the report  
 

 
 

 
 
 


